
Commission 

Order #  
617-2024

 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 Accruent  Facilities 

Maintenance 

 Maintenance Connection Work 

Order Software Maintenance & 

Support 

On-going on 

maintenance

3/2/2021; 80-2021 $4,795.35  155-123121SS (renews 

automatically until either 

party gives 60 days 

notice) 12/31/24 

 C0000104 Proprietary software/service - only source 

to provide maintenance

 Aldon Computer 

Group a Subsidiary of 

Rocket Software, Inc. 

 Information 

Technology 

Maintenance for Aldon Computer 

Software - Rocket Software - Life 

Cycle Manager 

On-going on 

maintenance

10/23/12 - Dan 

Atwill; c.o. 518-2012

$8,993.00 110-123113SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000055 Only source for annual software updates 

and maintenance on existing software.

 ARCAD Software - 

DevOps suite 

 Information 

Technology 

Source code management tool Acquisition 

plus on-going 

maintenance

376-2023 $24,441.60 168-123123SS (expires 

08/31/24)

C000638 No opther company sells the Arcad Dev-

Ops software per letter from Alexandre 

Codinach of Arcad dated 4/28/2023

 ATMAX Equipment  Road and Bridge Equipment Repair Parts - Term and 

Supply

On-Going 59-2024 Term & Supply 175-123124SS C000717 MowerMax Equipment and repair parts for 

existing machinery - only available 

through ATMAX

 Axon Enterprises - 

Evidence.com product 

 IT/Prosecuting 

Attorney 

Evidence.com subscription On-Going 508-2021 158-123121SS (expires 

10/31/26)

C000107 Vendor sells direct.  No distributors.  

Propreitary.

 Axon Enterprise 

(used to be Taser 

International) 

 Sheriff Tasers and Cartridges (used to buy 

on sole source 116-123114ss)

On-Going 80-2016 $5,378.56 127-123116SS  (expires 

12/31/24)

C000075 Vendor sells direct.  No distributors.  

Propreitary.

 Cartegraph Systems 

LLC 

 Road & Bridge

Resource 

Management 

Cartegraph software -upgrades and 

maintenance

1st Term (2 

Renewals)

1/19/2023

CO# 31-2023

$35,950.70 166-123123SS (expires 

01/31/24)

C000501 Software only available from Cartegraph - 

Operations Management suite which 

includes assets management including 

asset/equipment depreciation, operations 

data management including GIS tracking 

of labor, materials, and equipment.

2025 SOLE SOURCE APPROVAL

1



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 C&C Group  Facilities 

Maintenance 

Service Agreement for HVAC 

Control Systems Services (HVAC 

building climate control systems 

repair and upgrade on proprietary 

software/service)

On-going 334-2020 Term & Supply 151-123120SS (expires 

7/31/24)

C000099 Proprietary software/service - only source 

to repair/upgrade installed C&C Group 

HVAC climate control systems

 Center for Internet 

Security, Inc. (CIS) 

 Information 

Technology 

Albert Monitoring Services for 

cybersecurity monitoring for 

government agencies

On-going 3/10/20 - Dan Atwill; 

C.O. 120-2020

$17,100.00 150-123120SS (expires 

04/06/24)

C000098 Approved by the United States 

Department of Homeland Security as the 

governmental ISAC (Multi-State 

Information Sharing and Analysis Center)

 CentralSquare 

Technologies 

(formerly Superion) 

 Information 

Technology 

Computer Aided Dispatch System 

(CAD)

On-going for 

upgrades and 

maintenance

6/23/2016 $671,142.00 129-123116SS (expires 

03/31/24)

C000076 CAD must be compatible and integrage 

with existing software including Naviline 

Select RMS and SunGuard Jail 

Management Systems.

 City of Columbia 

Water and Light 

 Information 

Technology 

Fiber Optic Cable Installation and 

Lease

On-going 12/20/04 - Skip Elkin 51-123105 (expires 

12/31/24)

C000290 Only feasible source for existing fiber optic 

cables at Johnson Bldg, Child Support, 

Road & Bridge & Sheriff Dept.

 Corsair Controls  Sheriff / JJC Services for existing and new 

equipment, parts, labor, software for 

Security Control System

On-Going 586-2024 Term & Supply 178-123125SS C000867 Services are proprietary to Corsair to 

support the existing and any new 

equipment that ties in to our existing 

equipment
 Corrective Asphalt 

Materials, LLC 

 Resource 

Management 

Reclamite Preservative Seal & 

Application

1/31/2023 2/26/2019 Term & Supply 144-013123SS expires 

01/31/24

C000093 This asphalt seals pavement at 1/2 - 1/3 

the cost of other conventional treatments.  

TRTCOR Regining is the patent owner of 

Reclamite and is only distributed and 

applied in MO by Corrective Asphalt 

Materials.

 Cybernetics  Information 

Technology 

Virtual Tape Disk Backup (D2D2T) On-Going on 

Maintenance

1/28/05 - Karen 

Miller

$1,935.00 55-123105 (expires 

12/31/24)

C000295 Only manufacturer of technology that 

supports existing system

2



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 DocPath  Information 

Technology 

Version 6 Product License, 

Upgrade, and 

On-going 

support & 

Maintenance

467-2023 $24,900.00 169-123123SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000639 Only manufacturer of software; no 

distributors; IT requires it - essential for 

County operations - have Sole Source 

letter dated 4/19/2023

 Election Systems & 

Software, Inc. 

 Boone County 

Clerk (Elections & 

Voter Registration 

Voting Equipment Supplies, 

Equipment Maintenance and ballot 

stock

On-Going 57-2013 Varies by 

election

112-123113SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000059 Only source available for maintenance on 

existing ES&S equipment.

 Entrinski Inc.  Information 

Technology 

 Informer Web Reporting Software 

and Dashboards 

On-Going 583-2016 $36,555.00 135-123116SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000081 This software has been used for years to 

create a catalog of reports across multiple 

user agencies.  To use all features of the 

existing reports, we will need to process 

them in Informer which is proprietary to 

Entrinsik.

 ESRI  Information 

Technology 

 GIS software and equipment On-Going 200-2023 $217,500.00 167-123123SS (expires 

05/03/24)

C000610 ESRI is the premium vendor for GIS 

software and hardware used by Boone 

County for at least 25 years, and used 

nationwide and worldwide.  ESRI is the 

sole producer and distributor of its 

software and equipment with the 

exception of in the state of California.

 First Christian Church  Facilities Parking Lot Rental  On-Going 3/8/11 C.O. 89-2011 $17,000.00 102-123111SS  (expires 

12/31/24)

C000049 Only source available for lease of specific 

lot in close proximity to Government 

Center.

 GeoComm Inc.  Information 

Technology 

GeoComm Maps software 

subscriiption fee

2/28/2027 428-2021 $199,823.00 160-123122SS (expires 

2/28/24)

C000110 No known vendor offers an "independent" 

mapping solution that can interconnect to 

multiple vendor systems that are in place 

with the Boone County Joint 

Communications environment.  The 

GeoComm software is also functionally 

compatible with the County current GIS 

data format.

3



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 GW Van Keppel  Road & Bridge Repair and parts for Chip/Seal 

Spreader and oil distributor

On-Going 12/18/2001 07-123102 (expires 

12/31/24)

C000036 Made-to-order machine maintenance; 

Only authorized distributor for parts/repair 

on Entyre Equipment in MO/KS.

 iCounty (formerly 

Mobilis) 

 Recorder of Deeds Software Maintenance for iRecord 

System

On-Going 1/17/2008 79-123108SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000312 Only source for maintenance of existing 

equipment.

 Idemia  13th Circuit Court Morphotrak and Livescan software  -

Livescan As A Service - for 13th 

Judicial Court

On-Going 511-2023 $5,914.00 172-123123SS (expires 

06/30/24)

C000672 Sole source for the purchase of Idemia's 

LiveScan As A Service 

 International 

Academies of 

Emergency Dispatch 

(IAED) vendor #15348 

 Joint 

Communications 

Re-certification for 911 operators 

and renewal of departmental 

accreditations

On-Going 203-2016 Up to 

$10,000/year

131-123116SS  (expires 

12/31/24)

C000078 Service is proprietary.  Non-profit 

Accreditation agency, sets the standards 

for accreditation and certification.

 J.D. Powers 

Valuation Service 

 Assessor's Office Annual subscription to the National 

Automobile Dealers Association 

(NADA). Official Used Car Guide 

(batch valuation and REST Web 

Service API Pricing)

On-going 352-2023 170-123123SS 

(expires 09/30/24)

C000655 Proprietary subscription service - named 

in state statues as required tool for County 

Assessor's Office - RSMo. 137.115(9)

 Knapheide Truck 

Equipment Company 

 Road & Bridge Hydraulic Parts and Repairs for 

Heavy Trucks

On-Going 2/5/02 - Karen Miller 13-123102 (expires 

12/31/24)

C000079 Only authorized dealer for parts/repairs of 

Knapheide equipment in our area

 KNOWiNK  County Clerk Software licensing & services for 

our current pollpads used in county 

elections. Allows us to check-in 

voters into each polling place 

efficiently.

3 Years 9/17/2019 $42,500/annually

/3 year contract

147-123119SS (expires 

08/31/25)

C000096 KNOWiNK has created customized 

software for Boone County that allows 

functionality not used in any other county.

4



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 KNOWiNK  County Clerk Upgrade to current polling system 

that allow for p[rinting ballots on 

demand and polling place.

3 Years 360-2024 $91,700.00 Amendment #1 to 147-

123119SS (June 2024)

C000096 KNOWiNK has created customized 

software for Boone County that allows 

functionality not used in any other county.  

It is a proprietary system that can only be 

upgraded/maintained by KNOWink.

 Locution Systems 

LLC 

 Joint 

Communications 

Prime Alert Rdio PTT System and 

PrimeAlert Radio System PCs

One-time, then 

on-going on 

maintenance

356-2017 $179,300.00 139-123117SS (expires 

12/14/24)

C000085 Specialized computer based hardware 

system used for dispatching emergency 

calls at ECC

 Luminultra 

Technologies 

(formerly Source 

Molecular)  

 Resource 

Management 

E-Coli Bacterial DNA Water Testing On-Going 496-2020 153-123120SS (expires 

12/04/24)

C000102 Source Molecular is the only commercial 

laboratory producing US EPA developed 

and patented microbial source tracking 

markers for human, dog, cow and chicken 

associated bacteroidetes.  This kind of 

testing is needed by the County to 

address high E-Coli levels in County 

streams cited by Missouri DNR for 

contaminants.

 Michaels, Ross and 

Cole, Ltd. 

(Stangarone, Sal 

 Information 

Technology 

Maintenance & Warranty 

Agreement for m-Power Database 

Licenses

On-Going 3/31/15 - c.o. 134-

2015

$9,108.00 120-123115SS  (expires 

12/31/24)

C000064 Only source for maintenance of database 

licenses

 Mobility 4PS  Emergency 

Management 

Secure nationwide public safety 

collaboration platform - software 

license

3/31/2022 $14,958.00 161-123122SS  (expires 

07/31/24)

C000442 Mobility PS is the manufacturer and 

distributor of Bridge4PS Pro User License 

subscriptions.  The subscription is not 

available from any other reseller or 3rd-

party distributor. It is a proprietary product.

5



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 OTT Hydromet 

Corporation 

 Resource 

Management 

Watershed Monitoring Equipment 

(Accubar constant flow bubbler 

w/temperature sensor and 

enclosure)

On-Going 3/1/2016 $17,433.00 125-043017SS (expires 

04/30/24)

C000074 No authorized resellers.

 PowerDMS  Joint 

Communications 

Cloud-based software as a Service 

(SaaS) for law enforcement, fire, 

corrections and healthcare that 

combines document management, 

training management, and 

accreditation management software 

service and links content to alert 

users whever a change may impact 

compliance.

7/31/2023 358-2024 $6,723.65 164-123122SS-JC C000798 Spin-off contract created just for joint 

Communications using procurement 

authority for 164-123122SS to 

accommodate Joint Communications' 

subscription schedule that runs January-

January.  

Priority Dispatch Corp  Information 

Technology 

Card and Software License and 

Service Agreement: Licenses & 

maintenance for call taking software 

system (ProQA) and Quality 

Assurance software (AQUA); 

training.  (used to be for National Q 

quality assurance program for call 

review service for Joint Comm but 

peeling off for a different sole 

source # since 2 different 

departments and time periods).

On-Going 489-2016 $116,000.00 134-123116SS (expires 

3/31/24)

C000080 Only contracts provider of protocol 

systems of the accrediting agency, 

International Academies of Emergency 

Dispatch (IAED)

 Priority Dispatch  Joint 

Communications 

Q Plus Quality Performance 

Review Service (formerly "National 

Q") for call review service

On-Going 429-2021 $95,212.80 159-123122SS (expires 

9/30/24)

C000108 Only provider for system

6



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 PulsePoint 

Foundation 

 Joint 

Communications 

Internet Evidence Service Software 

and Training

On-Going 600-2020 156-123120SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000105 PulsePoint Foundation is the only provider 

of the PulisePoint System that includes 

the Pulse Point Verified Responder, 

PulsePoint Respond, and PulsePoint AED 

mobile apps, supporting registry, and 

infrastructure. There are no authorized 

resellers or distributors, and PulsePoint 

Foundation will not fulfill any 3rd party 

orders or requests.

 Rave Wireless, Inc. 

(Rave Mobile Safety) 

 Joint 

Communications 

Smart911 Subscription; Rave 911 

Suite Standard, RapidSOS, Rave 

911 Backup, Rave Panic Button

6/29/15 (2 

renewals)

354-2014 $20,000/yr 114-063015SS  (expires 

06/29/24)

C000060 Subscription for Smart911 - access to 

citizen information.  Citizens can enter any 

information that they want 911 to have 

about their residence/family.

 Real Vision Software 

(RVI) 

 IT Subscription for Real Vision 

Software

On-Going 409-2023 $4,950.00 171-123123SS 

(expires 06/30/24)

C000666 IT requires Real Vision Software for the 

County to conduct imaging and records 

storage.  RVI Software Inc. is the sole 

developer and supplier of RVI 

subscriptions.  This is an annual 

subscription.

 Rife, Tom and Isabel  Facilities Parking Lot Rental - lot 355 & lot 

348 in close proximity to the Boone 

County Government Center

On-Going 1/12/10 - Ken 

Pearson, c.o. 38-

2010

93-123110SS 

(12/31/28)

C000657 Only source available for lease of specific 

lot in close proximity to Government 

Center.

7



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

 Romaine Companies, 

Inc. 

 Sheriff Adani Full Body Dual-View Xray 

Transmission Scanner System with 

Installation and Support

On-going 204-2021 $166,250.63 157-123121SS (expires 

4/30/26)

C000106 The Sheriff has determined that the Adani 

CONPASS DV system has unique 

features  such as 360-degree 

unobstructed line of sight, automatic 

detection software, ability to switch from 

dual view to single view; 3 preset modes 

per view, and the ability to convey up to 

660#'s. The system is only sold through 

Adani's authorized dealer for Missouri 

which is Romaine Companies, Inc.  The 

sole source will be written for Romaine 

Companies, Inc.

 Stenograph, LLC  Court 

Administration 

Software Support of Stenograph 

software for court reporter steno 

machines

On-Going 3/24/05 - Skip Elkin $1,425.00 59-123105 (expires 

12/31/24)

C000296 Sole source for maintenance on existing 

court reporter software.

 Sydenstricker 

Implement Company 

Road & Bridge  John Deere tractor service On-Going 349-2009 88-123109SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000316 Sydenstricker is the only feasible source 

available to provide repair service in our 

local area.  There are other John Deere 

service centers in Missouri, but the cost of 

transporting would be prohibitive.

 Sympro Inc.  Treasurer Annual Maintenance and Support 

Renewal - Sympro Treasury Mgt 

Software

On-Going 5/23/06 - Skip Elkin 66-123106SS (expires 

12/31/24)

C000307 Only source to provide maintenance to the 

existing software.

 TX-RX Systems Inc 

(a unit of Bird 

Technologies) 

 Joint 

Communications / 

Commission 

Radio Signal Equipment On-Going 188-2015 $0.00 122-123115SS  (expires 

04/27/24)

C000071 System components must be compatible 

with exisitng system.  Customized to us to 

be unique to our equipment.  

 West Publishing 

Corporation (West 

Thomson Reuters 

Businesss) 

 Legal Office & 

Prosecuting 

Attorney's Office 

On-Line Legal Research 

Subscription for Westlaw

On-Going 209-2022 $0.00 163-123122SS  

06/30/24

C000421 Westlaw is the sole source for certain on-

line legal data bases the Legal and 

Prosecuting Attorney's Offices require 

8



 Vendor Name  Originating Office  Product Description Expiration 

Date

 Date signed by 

Commission 

Purchase Price  Sole Source #  FE 

Contract # 

 Details 

Blue color 

signifies last 

number used.

9


